
THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, SEPTEMBER 13, 1957 533

address for service, require the County Clerk to serve him
with a notice of the eventual amendment of the Develop-
ment Plan.

Dated this Tenth day of September, 1957.
MATTHEW POLLOCK, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Cupar.

ZETLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
BRESSAY WATER SUPPLY SCHEME

NOTICE is Hereby Giver^ in terms of the First Schedule
to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946, that the Zetland County
Council intend to apply to the Secretary of State for an
Order under Section 21 (2) of that Act to enable them to
tale the waters of the Loch of Brough, Bressay in the
Parish of Bressay and of all watercourses flowing into the
said Loch; that a copy of the draft Order and of the rele-
vant plans may be inspected at (i) the County Buildings,
terwick, Shetland, and (ii) the District Council Office, Ham
Cottage, Bressay, Shetland ; and that a notice explaining the
effect of the Order will be found in The Shetland Times and
The Shetland News, newspapers of 13th and 17th September,
1957, respectively.

JOHN N. SINCLAIR, County Clerk.
County Buildings, Lerwick, Shetland.

13th September, 1957.

ARGYLL COUNTY COUNCIL

THE COUNTY OF ARGYLL (MISCELLANEOUS AREAS) SPECIAL
SEWERAGE DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with the terms of
Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act
1947, that the County Council of the County of Argyll have
resolved to alter by extending the boundaries of The County
of Argyll (Miscellaneous Areas) Special Sewerage District so
as to include therein a number of areas comprising County
Council housing schemes within the South Lorn, Mid Argyll
and Ardnamurchan districts of the County which are not
at present within the boundaries of the said Special District.

The fu l l terms of the resolution and maps showing the
boundaries of all the areas now to be included within the
said Special District may be inspected in the office of the
Subscriber and the ful l terms of the resolution and maps
showing the boundaries of the >aid areas with n their respec-
tive districts may be inspected in the Offices of the Clerks
to the District Councils of the above-mentioned districts in
all cases during normal office hours until 5th October, 1957.

A. D. JACKSON, County Clerk.

County Clerk's Office, Lochgilphead.
l l t h September, 1957.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF
SUTHERLAND

CAMORE SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT
NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with the terms of

lection 147 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act,
1947, that the County Council of the County of Sutherland
propose to form the Village of Camore into a Special Drain-
age District.

The full terms of the proposal may be inspected in the
Office of the County Clerk, Golspie, between the hours of
9.30 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays and between the hours of
9.30a.m. and 11.30 a.m. on Saturdays.

Ttie proposal will be considered by the County Council at
a meeting to be held within the Sutherland Arms Hotel,
Lairg, on Monday, 28th October, 1957, at 2.30 o'clock
afternoon.

A. J. MACRAE, County Clerk.
County Clerk's Office, Golspie.

lOdf September, 1957.

In the Court of the Transport Tribunal

THE BRITISH TRANSPORT COM MISSION

(PASSENGER) CHARGES SCHEME, 1957
THE British Transport Commission hereby give notice

pursuant to an Order of the Court dated 8th August, 1957,
that the Transport Tribunal have confirmed the Scheme
above referred to and have ordered that the said Scheme
shall come into force on the 8th August, 1957.

Notice is fur ther given that pursuant to the said Order of
the Court, the said Scheme has been printed and published
by H.M. Stationery Office. Copies of the said Scheme may
be obtained at H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kings-
way, London, W.C.2., or its branches or through any book-
seller at the price of one shilling per copy.

S. B. TAYLOR, Chief Secretary,
British Transport Commission.

5th September, 1957.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st AUGUST, 1957

Period

Hill to 31st August, 1957
Corresponding fj^l ";

'-1954

IstJanuary to 31st August, 1957
forreshondins f "̂

M "M in j 1955 ...pwioo JJ954

Anthrax

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

4
11
18
11

252
1,085

502
193

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed

4
11
20
13

278
1.168

528
213

Atrophic
Rhinitis'

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
irm

ed

—

—

6
8
3
3

Sw
in

e
sl

au
gh

te
re

d 
as

di
se

as
ed

 o
r

ex
po

se
d 

to
in

fe
ct

io
n

2,100
1,903

455
679

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

1
31

—

39
80
6

12
1

131J
flllil-Ssss

395
5,100

—

6.702
12,457

956

Fowl
Pest

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

15
29
2

16

551
457
381

1.318 591

Swine Fever

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nn
nn

ed

36
28
48
67

652
529

1,058
1,094

Sw
in

e
sl

au
eh

te
re

d
fo

r
di

ag
no

st
ic

pu
rp

os
es

8
1

14
16

134
94

251
225

Miniitry pf Agriculture. Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise. Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
3rd September, 1957.


