address for service, require the County Clerk to serve him with a notice of the eventual amendment of the Development Plan.

Dated this Tenth day of September, 1957.

MATTHEW POLLOCK, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Cupar.

ZETLAND COUNTY COUNCIL Bressay Water Supply Scheme

NOTICE is Hereby Given, in terms of the First Schedule to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946, that the Zetland County Council intend to apply to the Secretary of State for an Order under Section 21 (2) of that Act to enable them to take the waters of the Loch of Brough, Bressay in the Parish of Bressay and of all watercourses flowing into the said Loch; that a copy of the draft Order and of the relevant plans may be inspected at (i) the County Buildings, Lerwick, Shetland, and (ii) the District Council Office, Ham Cottage, Bressay, Shetland; and that a notice explaining the effect of the Order will be found in The Shetland Times and The Shetland News, newspapers of 13th and 17th September, 1957, respectively.

JOHN N. SINCLAIR, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Lerwick, Shetland.

13th September, 1957.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF SUTHERLAND

CAMORE SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with the terms of section 147 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Sutherland propose to form the Village of Camore into a Special Drainage District.

The full terms of the proposal may be inspected in the Office of the County Clerk, Golspie, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 11.30 a.m. on Saturdays.

The proposal will be considered by the County Council at a meeting to be held within the Sutherland Arms Hotel, Lairg, on Monday, 28th October, 1957, at 2.30 o'clock afternoon.

A. J. MACRAE, County Clerk.

County Clerk's Office, Golspie. 10th September, 1957.

ARGYLL COUNTY COUNCIL

THE COUNTY OF ARGYLL (MISCELLANEOUS AREAS) SPECIAL SEWERAGE DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1947, that the County Council of the County of Argyll have resolved to alter by extending the boundaries of The County of Argyll (Miscellaneous Areas) Special Sewerage District so as to include therein a number of areas comprising County Council housing schemes within the South Lorn, Mid Argyll and Ardnamurchan districts of the County which are not at present within the boundaries of the said Special District.

The full terms of the resolution and maps showing the boundaries of all the areas now to be included within the said Special District may be inspected in the office of the Subscriber and the full terms of the resolution and maps showing the boundaries of the said areas with n their respective districts may be inspected in the Offices of the Clerks to the District Councils of the above-mentioned districts in all cases during normal office hours until 5th October, 1957.

A. D. JACKSON, County Clerk.

County Clerk's Office, Lochgilphead. 11th September, 1957.

In the Court of the Transport Tribunal

THE BRITISH TRANSPORT COMMISSION

(PASSENGER) CHARGES SCHEME, 1957

THE British Transport Commission hereby give notice pursuant to an Order of the Court dated 8th August, 1957, that the Transport Tribunal have confirmed the Scheme above referred to and have ordered that the said Scheme shall come into force on the 8th August, 1957.

Notice is further given that pursuant to the said Order of the Court, the said Scheme has been printed and published by H.M. Stationery Office. Copies of the said Scheme may be obtained at H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2., or its branches or through any bookscller at the price of one shilling per copy.

S. B. TAYLOR, Chief Secretary, British Transport Commission.

5th September, 1957.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st AUGUST, 1957

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals attacked	Outbreaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Swinc slaughtered for diagnostic numbossic
lóth to 31st August, 1957 Corresponding	4 11 18 11	4 11 20 13		_	31 —	395 5,100 —	15 29 2 16	36 28 48 67	8 1 14 16
Ist January to 31st August, 1957 Corresponding \$\begin{cases} 1956 & & \\ 1955 & & \\ 1954 & & \end{cases}	252 1,085 502 193	278 1,168 528 213	6 8 3 3	2,100 1,903 455 679	39 80 6 12	6.702 12,457 956 1,318	551 457 381 591	652 529 1,058 1,094	134 94 251 225

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

3rd September, 1957.